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No.45 1st July 1987 Nauru 

G.N.No. 246/1987. 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 68(3) 
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY 

FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet. at its 
meeting held on 25th May 1987. pursuant to Article 68. Clause 
(3) of the Constitution of Nauru. has approved the appointment 
of Mr. Lawrence Stephen. Consul-General Designate to Melbourne. 
to act as Secretary for External Affairs, witheffect·from 
Monday 25th May 1987, until the return of Dr. V. S. Man; to 
Nauru; whereupon the latter shall resume duties as Acting 
Secretary for External Affairs. 

Dated this 30th day of the month of June 1987. 

L. Stephen, 
ACTING SHIfF SECRETARY. 
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No. 45 1st July 1987 Nauru 

•G.N.No. 247/1987. 

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY 

The Commission- of Inquiry Into Rehabilitation of the Worked-out 
Phosphate Lands in Nauru will hold a sitting in Nauru from 20th 
to 29th July 1987 in the Supreme Court. The sitting of the 
Commission will be open to the Public unless at any particular 
time the Commissioners decide otherwise. 

Anybody wishing to appear before the Commission as a witness or 
to make a submission to the Commission may kindly contact the 

-Secretary to the Commission in writing or personally or on 
phone: 3406/3360/3361. 

Dated 19th June 1987. 

G. N. Saksena, 
SECRETARY TO THE COMMISSION. 
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No.45 1st July 1987 . 	 Nauru 

G.N.No. 248/1987. 

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 

(SECTION 22 AND 24) 


APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE 


Notice is hereby given that the following application for the 
REI~EWAL of a LIQUOR RETAI LER t S/TRAVERN/RESTAURANT /CLUB LI CENCE 
has been lodged with me:

APPLI CANTS NAME: Edienda Dowiyogo 

APPLICANTS ADDRESS: Baiti District 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: Nikko Dowiyogo Trading 


Situated in Denigomodu District. 

This application will be considered at a heartng of the Liquor 
Licensing Board which has been set down for 2.30 p.rn on 10th 
July 1987 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Yaren. 

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any applications by 

La) 	 a Licensing Inspector; 
(b) 	 the Government Medical Officer; or 
(c) 	 jointly, by three or more perso'ns over the age of twenty-one 

years. 

(2) A person who des i res to make an objection at the heari ng' of 
an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection 
stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the 
objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the 
applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement. 

Dated 	 this 28th day of June, 1987. 

D. Phillips,
REGISTRAR, 

LIQUOR LICENSING BOAR~. 
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No.45 1st July 1987 	 Nauru 

G.N.No. 249/1987. 

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 

(SECTION 22 AND 24) . 


APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE 


Notice is her~by given that the following application for the 

GRANT of a LIQUOR RETAILER'S/TRAVERN/RESTAURANT/CLUB LICENCE 

has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME: 	 Philomina Dick 
APPLICANTS ADDRESS: 	 Boe District 
DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: Kogos Store o

Situated in Yaren District. 

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor 

Licensing Board which has been set down for 2.30 p.m. on 10th 

July 1987 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Yaren. 


Objections based upon a sUbstantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any applications by 

(a) 	 a Licensing Inspector; 

(b) 	 the Government Medical Officer; or 

(c) 	 jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one 
years. 

(2) A person who desired to make an objection at the hearing of 
an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection <:> 
stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the 
objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the 
applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement. 

Dated 	 this 28th day of June, 1987. 

D. Phillips, 
REGISTRAR, 

.LIgOR LICENSING BOARD. 



No.45 1st July 1987 , Nauru 

G.N.No. 250/1987. 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

NAME OF PARTY: GWAINE DEKARUBE of Yaren and 
INGEKEPHAS of Buada Districts. 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 10th June, 1987. 

Cr. R. B. Detudamo, 
SECRETARY, 

NAURU LOCAL'GOVERNMENT COUNCIL. 

G.N.No. 251/1987. 

SPECIAL NOTICE 

The Nauru Lands Committee wish to advise that the following decease 
estate will be dealt with on dates and time as indicated below: 

ESTATE OF DATE TIME 

(1) Simpson Scotty 13/7/87 9:30 a.m. 
(2) Garaban Giedo 13/7/87 2:30 p.m. 
(3 ) Luckner G. Bam 14/7 /87 9:30 a.m. 
(4) Magin Gadaraoa 14/7 /87 2:30 p.m. 
(5 ) Gamma M. Tsiode 15/7 /87 9:30 a.m. 

Those who have interest in the above estate are requested to be in 
attendance at the Ddmaneab, Uaboe District. 

(M. Deireragea). 
SECRETARY. 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 

,
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No.45 1st July 1987 Nauru 

G.N .No. 2524987. 

LAND DETERMINATION 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain land or shares in land as being 
that shown below:

PORT. C. L. NAME OF FORMERDISTRICT: REFERENCE: SHARES:NO: P. L. LAND: OWNERS: 

Ijuw 64 p.l Aniyo 41/37 Epogio 
Eibaganeida
Ad; 

1/3 
1/3 
1/3 

Epedieiy 
T/ee 

PRESENT OWNERS IN 
EQUAL SHARE: 

Ad; 

Arube Hubert 
Epedieiy Hubert 
Eidubwa Akeidu 
Dogeoa Hubert 
Pheds Hubert 
Shyeye Hubert 
(Majory Grundler 
(Selena Hubert 
Tereisa P. Hubert 

(LTD) 

Sobina M. Buramen 
Eigadainang Gobure 
Elizabeth Gobure 
Louisa E. Thoma 
Daniel Aeomage 
Eitongangen Aeomage 
Stella E. Aeomage 
Eidimago Nei Rami 
Jenny Eibaderiga 
Deiyenida Abue Kun 
J. Inginben Kun 
Reke K. Eodebe 
Abueteb Kun 
Denver D. Kun 

Agieroudi 

2/5 

2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 
2/45 

1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 

1/15 I" 
>/

~ ~ 
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No.45 	 1st JUlY 1987 Nauru 

G.N:No. 252/1987. (cont'd). 

NOTE: 	 The decision of the Nauru lands Committee as to the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 

Eibaganeida H., Aeomage A. and Eiderenago Eodebe was published in Gazette Notice No. 47/68 
59/77 - 1/70 respectively. 


Those who disagree with the determination may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 
days of the publication of this Notice. 

(M. 	 Deireragea)., 
SECRETARY. 

G.N.No.253/.l987. 
LAND DETERMINATION 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain rand or shares in land as being that 

shown below:

PORT C.L. NAME!OF 	 FORMER PRESENT OWNERS INDISTRICT: 	 REFERENCE: SHARES:NO: P.L. LAND: OWNERS: 	 EQUAL SHARES: 

Ijuw 99 p.l B\'4are G.N.47/38 Epogio All Ad; Adip 	 1/5 
Arube Hubert 	 1/45 
Epedieiy Hubert 
Dogeoa Hubert 	 1/45 
Pheds R. Deidenang 1/45 
Shyeye Hubert 	 1/45 

Epedi eiy H. (Majory Grundl er 1/45 
J/ee 	 ~Selena Hubert 1/45 

Teresia Hubert (LTO) 1/45 
Eiduba A. Kepae 1/45 

Sobina M. BUramen 1/35 
Eigadainang Gobure 1/35 
Elizabeth Gobure 1/35 
Louisa E. Thoma 1/35 
Daniel Aeomage 1/35 
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No.45 1st July 1987 Nauru 

G.N.No. 253/1987. (cont'd). 

Eitongangen Aeomage 
Stella E. Aeomage 

1/35 
1/35 

Eidim~g9 Nei Rami 
Jenny Eibaderiga 
Deiyenida Abue Kun 
J. Inginben Kun 
Reke K. Eodebe 

1/35 
1/35 
1/35 

.1/35 
1/35 

Abueten Kun 
Deuer D. Kun 

1/35 
1/35 

Agi eroudi 1/5 

ttee as to the beneficiaries of the Estate of the Late Epogio, and 
Adip, was published in Gazette 48/35 and in accordance with families consent as per Minute Book 
30 page 4. 

NOTE: The decision of the Nauru Lands 

Those who disagree with the above determination may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days. 

. De i reragea) . " 
SECRETARY. 



.. 

-9

G.N.No. 254/1987. 
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